

CIVIL LIBERTIES IN INDIA

PART II MADRAS

CONTENTS

CHAPTER I.

- The Madras Maintenance of Public Order Act
Police Excesses, by V. Kurmayya 1. Ethil Manin's impression on Civil Liberties in India 2. Civil Liberties in Madras, by A. K. Pillai 2. Safeguards against detentions, by A. S. Kuppuswami 5. The Madras Maintenance of Public Order Act, by A. Ramachandran 6. Nature of the charges under the Act 10. Communist and R. S. S. prisoners in Madras 14.

CHAPTER II.

- Judgments of the Madras High Court on Habeas Corpus petitions ... 18-21
Are these judgments a Microscopic Minority? ... 21

CHAPTER III.

- Peasant struggles and repression in Tamilnad, by K. G. Sivaswamy ... 22-48
Introductory 22. Tanjore District 26. An enquiry report 35. A sample of Police Raj 36. Madura District 38. Trichinopoly District 40. Chingleput District 43. Representation by Cultivators 44. Tinnevely District 46. Civil Liberties in Tinnevely District 47.

CHAPTER IV.

- Violation of trade union rights—I.L.O. Convention concerning freedom of association and protection of right to organise ... 48-55
The Madras Labour Union ... 56
Violation of Trade Union Rights, by V. Chakkarai Chettiar ...
Victimisation of Trade Union Workers by S. Krishnamurthy ...
Trade Unions and Civil Liberty by P. Balachandra Menon
I. L. O. Convention—How observed in India—
Mazdoor Sabha ...
Violation of Trade Union Rights in India (W. F. ...

CHAPTER V.

- Civil Liberties in the Districts
Nellore by K. Krishna Rao 71. Police excesses in Nellore District 77. Non-official Co operative Employees' Associations 79. Malabar, use of Sec. 141, 81. Mother and Son 82. Krishna District 84. E. Godavary District 86. South Arcot 87. North Arcot 87. Kurnool 88. The R. S. D. 88. Socialists and Hyderabad 88. Elections in French India 89.

CHAPTER VI.

- Freedom of the Press in Madras ... 90-94

ERRATA

- PAGE 22, Chapter III—*Add to the title of the chapter—by K. G. Sivaswamy.*
- 23, line 2, *add* *omits* 'before,' certain'.
- 32, item 7, *for* 'Mimthuvakudi' *read* 'Marathuvakudi'.
- 34, under item 15, *add* in brackets 'March 1949'.
- 35, para 3, *add* at the end in brackets—'March 1944'.
- 36, under 'a sample of Police Raj' first line, *for* '1948' *read* '1947'.
- 42, 5th line from the bottom *for* 'out grass' *read* 'out grass'.
- 43, *add* to the title of the section—by K. G. Sivaswamy.
- 44, 2nd para, 3rd line *for* 'Alagasan' *read* 'Alagesan'.
- 45, Draw a line before 'Ramnad district'.
- 46, 1st para last line *for* 'in remand' *read* 'as under-trials'.
- 47, 2nd para from the bottom, 2nd line *for* 'Sivakasi' *read* 'Sivakalai'.
- 47, last para, last line, *for* 'workers, unions' *read* 'workers' unions'.
- 48, chapter head—*add*—'violation of trade union rights' as the heading of the chapter.
- 48, Italics, first line after the chapter head, *for* 'March 1949' *insert* 'November 1948'.
- 52, 4th para, 2nd line *read* 'sense' *for* 'same'.
- 60, 5th line from the bottom of 1st para—*for* 'with the permission' *read* 'without the permission'.
- 61, Chapter head, italics *for* 'M. P. U. C.' *read* 'M. P. T. U. C.'
- 62, 2nd para, line 5, *for* 'above' *read* 'about'.
- 62, Italics, chapter head—*for* 'Hindu' *read* 'Hind'.
- 64, 2nd line *for* 'does not exist in effect' *read* 'are guaranteed in law'.
- 77, 2nd para, 11th line *for* 'the S. D. M. also' *read* 'The S. D. M. who also'.
- 6th para, line 3, *for* 'out some' *read* 'out of some'.
- para 2, *for* 'janata' *read* 'Swatantra'.

Verbal Errors

- 6th line from the bottom, 'for' *congness* *read* 'congress'.
- 2nd line in second para *for* 'terrifico' *read* 'terrific'.
- 3rd para, 3rd line *for* 'releese' *read* 'release'.
- 3rd para, 3rd line *for* 'evene' *read* 'even'.
- 3, 4th para, 3rd line *for* 'who see' *read* 'whose'.
- 3, last para, 1 line *for* 'exocutive' *read* 'executive'.
- 4, para 4, 6th line *omit* 'or'.
- 7, 2nd para, 4th line *for* 'memoreble' *read* 'memorable'.
- 8, 4th para, 8th line *for* 'block' *read* 'black'.
- 11, 3rd line from the bottom *for* 'posses' *read* 'possesses'.

- PAGE 12, item 60, line 2, for 'presumable' read 'presumably'.
- " 12, item 72, 3rd line from the bottom, for 'atrocities' read 'atrocities'.
- " 13, line 5, for 'on assault' read 'an assault'.
- " 13, item 76, line 2 for 'realeased' read 'released'.
- " 22, Para 2 line 1, for 'figues' read 'figures'.
- " 24, 2nd line from the bottom for 'misconcieved' read 'misconceived'.
- " 25, 2nd line from the bottom for 'peasent' read 'peasant'.
- " 27, 3rd para, 2nd line from the bottom insert the word 'to' after 'relating'.
- " 29, 6th line for 'sabba' read 'sabha'.
- " 31, item 3, last line, for 'act' read 'acts'.
- " 32, line 21 from the bottom for 'harizans' read 'harijans'.
- " 40, 8th line from the bottom for 'Manacanallur' read 'Manachanallur'.
- " 41, 4th para, 4th line insert full stop after 'work'. Insert 'Mr. P. R.' for 'M. P. R.'.
- " 50, 5th line from the bottom for 'Articie' read 'Article'.
- " 52, 6th line for 'aa' read 'as'.
- " 53, 5th para, first line, for 'enfer' read 'enter'.
- " 54, 3rd para, 5th line, for 'administstion' read 'administration'.
- " 54, 3rd para, 7th line for 'employers' read 'employers'.
- " 54, 4th para, 2nd line, for 'coereion' read 'coersion'.
- " 54, last para, last line for 'conferences' read 'conference'.
- " 56, item 4, 4th line from the bottom, for 'on' read 'or'.
- " 56, item 5, line 1, for 'courts' read 'courts'.
- " 57, item 10, line 1, for 'grievance' read 'grievances'.
- " 58, line 15, 16 from the bottom, delete the words 'about the proposed retrenchment of the railway administration'.
- " 58, line 4 from the bottom, add 'to' before 'Arkonam'.
- " 59, line 6, for 'calouiated' read 'calculated'.
- " 59, line 17, for 'ono' read 'one'.
- " 62, 2nd para, line 10, for 'adjudicater' read 'adjudicator'.
- " 64, Italics, I line for 'or' read 'on'.
- " 65, last para 3rd line for 'governmeni' read 'government'.
- " 69, 11th line from the bottom for 'criminal case' read 'criminal case'.
- " 70, line 7, for 'survants' read 'servants'.
- " 70, under 'in India' 2nd para line 7, last word for 'read' read 'amount'.
- " 75, under 'trade union' line 4, insert an inverted comma after employees instead of comma.
- " 76, line 5, for 'that prevailing' read 'that is prevailing'.
- " 77, line 7, for 'acquiesencs' read 'acquiescence'.
- " 77, line 10, for 'letter' read 'latter'.
- " 77, 2nd para, line 6, omit inverted comma after 'Harijan'.
- " 78, 3rd line, for 'responsable' read 'reasonable'.
- " 78, 2nd para 3rd line for 'prisonor' read 'prisoner'.

- PAGE 78, *Put an inverted comma at the beginning of the page and the end of para 4.*
- „ 78, 5th para, 3rd line *for 'harrased' read 'harassed'.*
- „ 78, last para, 3rd line, *for 'ection' read 'section'.*
- „ 79, line 4, *for 'nices' read 'nieces'.*
- „ 79, 3rd para, 7th line, *for 'about age 30' read 'aged 30'.*
- „ 80, 7th para, 5th line *for 'employeis' read 'employees'.*
- „ 81, under Malabar, 4th para, line one, *for 'parroor' read 'paroor'.*
- „ 82, 3rd para, line 3, *for 'supression' read 'suppression'.*
- „ 82, 4th para, line 4, *insert 'the' before 'matter'.*
- „ 83, line one, *for 'writs' read 'writes'.*
- „ 84, line 9, *for 'illegelly' read 'illegally'.*
- „ 84, para 6, 6th line *for 'locatity' read 'locality'.*
- „ 86, line 11, *omit 'till then'.*
- „ 86, para 3, *for 'supression' read 'suppression'.*
- „ 86, under IV, line 4, *for 'severals' read 'several'.*
- „ 86, last para, first line *for 'families' read 'families'.*
- „ 89, 2nd para, first line *for 'treated common prisoner' read 'treated as common prisoners'.*
- „ 89, 2nd para, 44 line *for 'fonght' read 'fought'.*
- „ 89, 3rd para, 3rd line, *for 'ballet' read 'ballot'.*
- „ 89, 3rd para, 10th line, *for 'anding' read 'and ending'.*
- „ 89, 3rd para, 11th line *for 'of' read 'of'.*
- „ 89, 3rd para, 16th line *for 'avarious' read 'various'.*
- „ 89, last line *for 'sovereignty' read 'sovereignty'.*
- „ 91, I line, *omit the last word 'the'.*
- „ 91, 2nd para from the bottem, line 1, *for 'apendix' read 'appendix'.*
- „ 92, line 9, last word *for 'and' read 'the'.*
- „ 92, line 10 from the bottom *for 'otlicicism' read 'criticism'.*
-